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	PRESS RELEASE


Inspection of offer, sale and storage of tobacco products
(Continuous report of 1st half of 2015)

(Prague, October 16, 2015) Inspection of marking of tobacco products and the regime of sale governed by the Act on Excise Duties is included in the activities of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority every year. During the 1st half of 2015, violations of this law were discovered in 14 of 1,806 inspections, i.e. 0.7% of cases. These breaches concerned unmarked tobacco products, products sold for higher prices than displayed on tobacco stamps and sale of separate cigarettes from an open unit packaging. In total 15 fines amounting to almost half a million CZK were lawfully imposed for the above mentioned breaches in the evaluated period. "The inspections of tobacco product show that when it comes to vendors’ compliance with valid prices, there isn’t much cheating in the area which I am very glad for. In the first half of the year inspectors detected violations of this law in only 14 cases of 1,806 inspections,” said the Minister of Industry and Trade Jan Mládek. 675 fines amounting to more than 4 million CZK were imposed for other detected shortcomings, especially for violations of information obligations concerning prices and honesty of sale. „Despite the fact that our officers detect violations of the Act on Excise Duties rather rarely, it is not possible to reduce activities concerning this assortment that concern especially inspections of stall sale which still has numerous flaws. The form of stall sale remains permanently difficult despite continuous monitoring by our officers,” said Mojmír Bezecný, the Director General of the CTIA. 
The aim of the all-year inspection action is to continuously inspect sellers’ compliance with legal regulations under the surveillance of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority that govern obligations determined for offer, sale and storage of tobacco products (the Act No. 353/2003 Coll. on Excise Duties) as well as other legal regulations. In total 1,806 inspections with this aim were carried out during the 1st half of 2015 and violations of generally binding legal regulations were detected in 778 cases, i.e. 43.1%. The number of inspections and violations of generally binding legal regulations detected by individual inspectorates are indicated in the following chart: 

	Inspections of tobacco products – 1st half of 2015

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Detected breaches in %

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	332
	148
	44.6% 

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	244
	100
	41.0%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	299
	173
	57.9%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	198
	105
	53.0%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	281
	78
	27.8%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	189
	87
	46.0%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	263
	87
	33.1%

	Total
	1,806
	778
	43.1%


Violations of generally binding legal regulations


Violations of the Act No. 353/2003 Coll. on Excise Duties were discovered in the following 14 cases: in 8 cases consumers were billed higher price than displayed on the tobacco stamp (section 112), in 2 cases consumers were billed lower price than displayed on the tobacco stamp (section 110), in 2 cases vendors failed the obligation to sell cigarettes in an undamaged unit packaging (section 107), and in 2 cases unlabelled cigarettes were sold (section 114) and collected within the inspection. 

Violations of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection were proven in the total of 992 cases. Failure to inform consumers about prices (section 12) was among the most frequent breaches of law, namely in 426 cases. Violations of principles of fair sale (section 3) were discovered within 247 inspections. Other flaws concerned incomplete or defective labelling of products (sections 9 to 11), namely in 122 cases. Vendors didn’t issue any bill of purchase with all requirements (section 16) within 113 inspections. 

The Act No. 64/1986 Coll. on the Czech Trade Inspection Authority (section 9) was violated in 58 cases. Other legal regulations were breached in 79 cases. 
Imposed measures and sanctions
Based on detected violations of general binding legal regulations, in total 675 fines amounting to 4,235,000 CZK were lawfully imposed by individual inspectorates in the period from January 1 to June 30, 2015. This includes 14 fines amounting to 498,000 CZK imposed for violations of the Act on Excise Duties. 
Sale of 2,891 pieces of goods amounting to 125,720 CZK was prohibited in the consequence of violations of obligations stipulated in special legal regulations. Inspectors prohibited the use of 104 pieces of measuring instruments without valid certification.
Conclusion
The Czech Trade Inspection Authority detected breaches of the Act on Excise Duties only rarely in the monitored period. Despite minimal number of these findings, CTIA officers will continue inspecting the assortment. Especially stall sale will be inspected because it is among the difficult fields of the market due to various other frequent flaws. 
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